

No. 16-9999

In the SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, NEW COLUMBIA

PETITIONER

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor,
by and through her father ALAN CLARK

RESPONDENT

On Writ of Certiorari to the UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENT’S POST DID NOT CONSTITUTE A TRUE THREAT BECAUSE THE APPELLATE COURT INCORRECTLY APPLIED A SUBJECTIVE INTENT STANDARD WHERE AN OBJECTIVE LISTENER STANDARD PROPERLY PROTECTS LISTENERS FROM THE FEAR OF VIOLENCE AND ADHERES TO BOTH *UNITED STATES V. WATTS* AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S UNDERLYING PRINCIPLES. 6

 A. The objective listener standard appropriately denies First Amendment protections to speech that communicates a serious expression of an intent to commit an act of unlawful violence. 7

 B. The subjective intent standard inappropriately provides First Amendment protections to speech that, regardless of the speaker’s intent, instills a fear of violence in the listener. 9

 C. Under the objective listener standard, the Post constitutes a true threat because Respondent (1) intentionally and knowingly communicated the threat and (2) Ms. Anderson reasonably interpreted the Post to contain a threat. 10

 1. *Despite not communicating the threat directly to Ms. Anderson, Respondent intentionally and knowingly communicated the threat to third parties.* 10

 2. *Ms. Anderson reasonably interpreted the speech contained within the Post as a violent threat.* 11

 a. The context surrounding the Post shows a reasonable person would understand the Post to be transmitting a true threat of violence..... 11

 b. The Post conveyed unconditional threats. 12

 c. The audience who heard about and read the Post treated the post as a threat and not as a joke. 13

 II. PETITIONER DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT’S POST, ADDRESSING A TRANSGENDER STUDENT, WAS MATERIALLY DISRUPTIVE AND COLLIDED WITH THE RIGHTS OF OTHER STUDENTS TO BE SECURE, AND THEN DISCIPLINED RESPONDENT FOR THE POST..... 13

A. <u>Tinker is the appropriate framework to review Respondent’s Post, which constitutes student speech because it addressed a fellow student engaged in a school activity.</u>	14
B. <u>Respondent’s Post materially disrupted school activities when targeted students could not safely participate in school activities, meeting the first category of unprotected student speech under Tinker.</u>	15
1. <i>Respondent’s Post materially disrupted the school environment when it created an unsafe environment for targeted students, regardless of her location when she authored the Post.</i>	16
2. <i>Respondent’s Post materially disrupted the school environment because it was inconsistent with Petitioner’s basic educational mission.</i>	18
C. <u>Respondent’s Post collided with the rights of her fellow students with verbal assaults that inflicted intimidation and harassment, meeting the second category of unprotected student speech under Tinker.</u>	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Abrams v. United States,
 250 U.S. 616 (1919) ----- 6

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
 478 U.S. 675 (1986) ----- 14, 18

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
 315 U.S. 568 (1942) ----- 6

Elonis v. United States,
 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) ----- 8

Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
 549 U.S. 1262 (2007) -----20

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988) -----18

Morse v. Frederick,
 551 U.S. 393 (2007) ----- 14, 15

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) -----6, 7, 10

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) ----- passim

United States v. Watts,
 394 U.S. 705 (1969) ----- passim

Virginia v. Black,
 538 U.S. 343 (2003) ----- passim

OTHER CASES

Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Sch. Dist. of Greenfield,
 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998) ----- 17

Clark v. Sch. Dist. of Washington County, New Columbia,
 No. 17-307, slip op. (14th Cir. Jan. 5, 2017) ----- passim

Clark v. Washington County School District,
 C.A. No. 16-9999, slip op. (D.N.C. Apr. 14, 2016) -----2, 3, 12

D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60,

647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011) -----	7, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) -----	passim
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> ,	
527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008) -----	17
<i>Fogel v. Collins</i> ,	
531 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2008) -----	7
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) -----	19
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Sch.</i> ,	
652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) -----	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>N.Y. ex rel. Spitzer v. Cain</i> ,	
418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) -----	9, 12
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> ,	
393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) -----	7, 10
<i>R.L. v. Cent. York Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
183 F. Supp. 3d 625 (M.D. Pa. 2016) -----	15
<i>United States v Dinwiddie</i> ,	
76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir.1996) -----	8
<i>United States v. Armel</i> ,	
585 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009) -----	7
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> ,	
408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) -----	9
<i>United States v. Clemens</i> ,	
738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) -----	7
<i>United States v. Kelner</i> ,	
534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1976) -----	7
<i>United States v. Parr</i> ,	
545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) -----	10
<i>W. v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> ,	
206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) -----	20
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
No. 5;02CV1403, 2006 WL 1741023 (N.D.N.Y. June 20, 2006) -----	10

<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007)	10, 17
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2012)	1
COURT DOCUMENTS	
Affidavit of Alan Bartholomew Clark	12
Affidavit of Kimberly Logan Clark	11, 12
Affidavit of Thomas James Franklin	passim
SECONDARY SOURCES	
<i>Addressing Anti-Transgender Violence: Exploring Realities, Challenges, and Solutions for Policymakers</i> ,	
Human Rights Campaign & Trans People of Color Coalition, 28 (Jan. 20, 2015)	8
Katie Steinmetz, <i>Why Transgender People are Being Murdered at a Historic Rate</i> ,	
TIME (Aug. 17, 2015)	8
